
Please ask for Julie Britton: Telephone (01362) 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE

WARD REPRESENTATIVES WISHING TO SPEAK ON A PARTICULAR APPLICATION ARE 
ASKED TO INFORM THE PLANNING USHER WELL IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND TO 
ARRIVE AT THE MEETING BY 9.30AM

Committee - PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date & Time - MONDAY, 22ND JULY, 2019 AT 9.30 am

Venue - ANGLIA ROOM, THE CONFERENCE SUITE, 
ELIZABETH HOUSE, DEREHAM

THE ORDER OF THE MEETING WILL VARY TO 
ALLOW FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND WILL 

NOT FOLLOW THAT OF THIS AGENDA

THIS MEETING WILL BE RECORDED BY THE COUNCIL

Mobile phones and other equipment may also be used to audio record, film, tweet or blog from this 
meeting by an individual Council Member or a member of the public.  No part of the meeting room 
is exempt from public filming etc unless the meeting resolves to go into private session.  However, 
the use of images or recordings arising from this is not under the Council’s control.  Please only 
audio record, film, tweet or blog the representative(s) of the application you are interested in and 
only do so if you have that person’s permission.
NB: The use of images or recordings arising from this is not under the Council’s control.

VOTING:

If the first vote is lost in considering an application, a new proposal will be requested (eg a 
vote for approval, if lost, does not automatically mean “refused”).  On a tied vote, the 
Chairman has a casting vote, if he/she wishes to use it.  It is necessary for summary 
reasons for approvals or refusals to be identified in each case.

Democratic Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019

Public Document Pack





BRECKLAND COUNCIL – PLANNING COMMITTEE

. PLANNING POLICY NOTE

THE STRENGTH OF PLANNING POLICY IN DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Planning process is set up, IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, to protect the public from the unacceptable 
planning activities of private individuals and deve
[...]
requests from Ward Members, officers or applicants to 
defer an application included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary 
waiting by members of the public attending for such applications.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

7. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) 
To receive an update.  

8. DEFERRED APPLICATIONS 19
To consider applications deferred at previous meetings including some, but 
not all, of those shown on the attached Schedule of Deferred Applications.

a) Dereham: Rear of Greenfields Road: Reference: 3PL/2016/0952/O 20 - 36 

Residential development of 48 dwellings

This application was heard at the Planning Committee meeting on 
9/01/2017, where Members resolved to grant planning permission 
subject to proposed conditions and a S106 Agreement to secure the 
following:

 Provision of on-site affordable housing at 20%
 Contributions to Library services of 75.00 per dwelling; and
 Contributions to local Primary Schools on a pro rata basis of 

3,039 per dwelling.



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Page(s)
herewith

 Public Open Space Contribution.

It has taken this period to agree the wording of the S106 which has 
now been signed by all relevant parties. Given the significant period 
that has passed since the previous Committee resolution the Council 
has undertaken a public re-consultation with all neighbours and 
statutory consultees, which expires on 18th July 2019, the comments 
received are reported at Section B of the report.

b) Dereham:  Land East of Yaxham Road, South of Dumpling Green: 
Reference: 3PL/2010/1361/F - THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN 
DEFERRED UNTIL THE SEPTEMBER MEETING

37 - 62 

Erection of 255 dwellings with associated open space.

At the last Planning Committee held on 24/06/2019, Members voted 
to defer this item, with a request that the Highways Authority attend 
and explain their reasoning f
[...]
/1254/O

107 - 118 

Two detached dwellings on site of old barns.

d) Carbrooke: Land to the rear of The Crown House, Meadow Lane: 
Reference: 3PL/2019/0596/F

119 - 129 

Proposed construction of two new bungalows.

e) Griston: 1 Watton Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1361/O 130 - 140 

Outline planning application for residential development of up to 3 
dwellings (with all matters reserved accept access).

f) Lynford: Lynford Gardens, Lynford Road: Reference: 
3PL/2019/0576/F

141 - 148 

Erection of dwelling.

g) Mileham: Litcham Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1564/O 149 - 166 

Construction of 6 new dwellings including two affordable units.

h) Narborough:  Land to the west of Chalk Lane: Reference: 
3PL/2015/1180/O

167 - 184 

Erection of up to 40 dwellings.

i) North Lopham: Land at Meadow Lane: Reference: 3PL/2018/1118/F 185 - 199 

Erection of 7 dwellings and associated access and landscaping.

j) North Lopham: Church Farm, Church Road: Reference: 
3PL/2019/0608/VAR

200 - 210 

Variation of Condition 2 & 8 on 3PL/2017/0948/O (demolition of 
existing agricultural buildings. Erection of 15 new dwellings) - to allow 
for demolition to enable contamination reports to be carried out.



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Page(s)
herewith

k) Quidenham: Land at Station Road: Reference: 3PL/2017/1608/D 211 - 222 

Residential development - 24 dwellings.

l) Rocklands: Land South of The Street, Rockland All Saints: Reference: 
3PL/2018/1533/O

223 - 233 

Erection of one dwelling and garage with parking and turning and 
improved highway access.

m) Swaffham: Land on the East of Brandon Road: Reference: 
3OB/2019/0018/OB

234 - 237 

Affordable Housing Provision.

n) Swaffham: Great Friars Farm, Silver Drift: Reference: 
3PL/2019/0152/VAR

238 - 251 

Variation of conditions No 2 & 3 on 3PL2013/0623/F (anaerobic 
digestion renewable energy facility) - revised layout and design of 
buildings/plants and feedstock quantum.

o) Swaffham: Silver Drift, Reference: 3PL/2019/0154/F 252 - 256 

Retention of 2 x surface water lagoons and earth bunding.

p) Watton:  Land at Thetford Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0952/O 257 - 279 

Erection of up to 180 dwellings, the provision of open space and 
recreational facilities, with site access and associated highways and 
infrastructure works.

q) Whissonsett: The Paddocks, London Street: Reference: 
3PL/2019/0408/F

280 - 288 

Erection of one bungalow.

r) Wretham: Toft Barns, Church Road: Reference: 3PL/2019/0321/F 289 - 299 

Erection of dwelling and detached garage.

10. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
PLACE 

300 - 311

Report of the Executive Director of Place.

Members are requested to raise any questions at least two working days 
before the meeting to allow information to be provided to the Committee.

11. APPEALS (FOR INFORMATION) 312 - 313



BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 24 June 2019 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr P. S. Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr R. Atterwill
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen

Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S. E. Suggitt
Miss H. Bushell (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr S Askew (Ward 
Representative)
Mr R.G. Kybird (Ward 
Representative)

Mr P. Morton (Ward Representative)
Mr S.G. Bambridge

In Attendance
Michael Horn Solicitor to the Council
Jon Berry Head of Development Management
Naomi Minto Development Management Planner
Rebecca Collins Head of Major Projects
Fiona Hunter Principal Development Management Planner
Mark Simmonds Principal Development Management Planner
Tom Donnelly Development Management Planner
Joe Barrow Planning Graduate
Ruth Tudge Democratic Services Officer

 

Action By
63/19MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

64/19APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES 

An apology fo
[...]
CATION: N
CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Blubird Land & Planning Ltd
16 Mere Close Saham Toney

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: Blubird Land & Planning Ltd
16 Mere Close Saham Toney

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Erection of up to 40 dwellings

DEFERRED REASON

(A) Site History

This application was heard at Planning Committee on 4/06/2018, were members resolved to grant planning
permission subject to proposed conditions and a S106 Agreement to secure the following:

- 46, 576 Early years education (outline so on formula basis)
- 116,440 pounds for Primary education (outline so on formula basis)
- 1no fire hydrant at 815 pounds
- 3,000 pounds to NCC for libraries
- 9,500 pounds to NCC for Green Infrastructure Network
- 22.5% affordable housing

It has taken this period to agree the wording of the s.106 which has now been signed by all relevant parties.
An earlier version of the S.106 was previously signed, not finalised when an error was spotted by the County
Council in their text.  Agreement was gained from all parties to revised the S.106 and this has lead to the
current delay, which is in excess of 12 months since the last committee resolution.

Given the significant period that has past since the previous committee resolution the Council is referring this
back to planning committee to ratify the decision.  This is on the basis that there has been no material
planning considerations since the earlier resolution to grant to planning permission.

(D) Assessment

The application was resolved to grant planning permission in June 2018.  This is a material planning
consideration in the determination of this application.  Paragraph 47 of the NPPF reminds us (in accordance
with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) 'Planning law requires that
applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material
considerations indicate otherwise'.  Given the earlier resolution to grant planning permission and the time that
has past since 
[...]
erence: 3PL/2019/0576/F
	9g Mileham: Litcham Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1564/O
	Agenda item 9g Mileham

	9h Narborough:  Land to the west of Chalk Lane: Reference: 3PL/2015/1180/O
	9i North Lopham: Land at Meadow Lane: Reference: 3PL/2018/1118/F
	Agenda item 9i North Lopham

	9j North Lopham: Church Farm, Church Road: Reference: 3PL/2019/0608/VAR
	Agenda item 9j North Lopham

	9k Quidenham: Land at Station Road: Reference: 3PL/2017/1608/D
	Agenda item 9K Quidenham

	9l Rocklands: Land South of The Street, Rockland All Saints: Reference: 3PL/2018/1533/O
	9m Swaffham: Land on the East of Brandon Road: Reference: 3OB/2019/0018/OB
	Agenda item 9m Swaffham

	9n Swaffham: Great Friars Farm, Silver Drift: Reference: 3PL/2019/0152/VAR
	9o Swaffham: Silver Drift, Reference: 3PL/2019/0154/F
	9p Watton:  Land at Thetford Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0952/O
	Agenda item 9p Watton

	9q Whissonsett: The Paddocks, London Street: Reference: 3PL/2019/0408/F
	9r Wretham: Toft Barns, Church Road: Reference: 3PL/2019/0321/F
	Agenda item 9r Wretham

	10 Applications determined by the Executive Director of Place
	11 Appeals (for information)



Minutes of the meeting


BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 22 July 2019 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr P. S. Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr R. Atterwill
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke

Mrs H, Crane
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S. E. Suggitt

Also Present
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mrs V. Dale (to observe)

Mr R.G. Kybird (Ward Representative)
Mr P. Morton (Ward Representative)

In Attendance
Michael Horn Solicitor to the Council
Jon Berry Head of Development Management
Rebecca Collins Head of Major Projects
Tom Donnelly Development Management Planner
Chris Hobson Principal Development Management Planner
Fiona Hunter Principal Development Management Planner
Mark Simmonds Principal Development Management Planner
Natalie Wicks Planning Assistant
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer

 
Action By

74/19 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to Councillor Alison Webb and 
Councillor Ian Martin being added to the list of those present.

75/19 APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowes, Brame and 
Duigan.

The substitutes for the aforementioned Councillors had also sent their 
apologies.

76/19 DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
(AGENDA ITEM 3) 

Carbrooke: Land to the rear of The Crown House, Meadow Lane: Reference: 
3PL/2019/0596/F (Agenda item 9(d))

Councillor Gilbert declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application 
due to him being a friend of the applicant.  Councillor Gilbert took no part in the 
discussion and abstained from voting on the matter.



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

Lynford: Lynford Gardens, Lynford Road: Reference: 3PL/2019/0576/F 
(Agenda item 9(f))

Councillor Crane declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application 
due to her being a friend of the applicant.  Councillor Crane took no part in the 
discussion and abstained from voting on the matter.

77/19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

It was noted that the establishment of a Chairman’s Panel had been approved 
at the recent Full Council meeting held on 18 July 2019.

The Chairman and the Executive Member for Planning would be visiting South 
Holland District Council (SHDC) to observe a Panel meeting as Breckland’s 
would be (loosely) based on a similar scheme in operation at SHDC. 

78/19 REQUESTS TO DEFER APPLICATIONS INCLUDED IN THIS AGENDA 
(AGENDA ITEM 5) 

Three applications had been deferred for the following reasons:

1. Dereham:  Land East of Yaxham Road, South of Dumpling Green: 
Reference: 3PL/2010/1361/F

To allow additional time for the Transport Assessment to be pubically 
available.

2. Yaxham: The Old Post Office, Norwich Road: Reference: 
3PL/2018/0312/F

New information had been received from the Parish Council that 
required further consultation with the ecologist.

3. Banham: Land to the south of Kenninghall Road: Reference: 
3PL/2018/0091/D

A revised layout had been received that required further consideration.

Referring to the Minutes of the previous meeting and to the list of deferred 
applications attached to the agenda, Councillor Atterwill asked when the 
Yaxham Road application would be brought back to the Planning Committee 
following the deferral at the previous meeting to allow the Highways Authority 
to attend to explain their reasoning for not objecting to the application.  
Rebecca Collins, the Head of Major Projects explained that arrangements to 
set a date were still on-going.

Councillor Clarke asked when the Dumpling Green application would be 
brought back to Committee and how Breckland Council was going to respond 
to the Dereham Transport Study.  Members were informed that the Dumpling 
Green application would be brought back to a future Committee meeting and 
the Dereham Transport Study had been addressed in the Local Plan.

79/19 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None received.



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

80/19 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

Jon Berry, Head of Development Management reported that the final round of 
consultation had been completed.  Discussions were now underway with the 
Planning Inspector and the report was awaited.

In response to a question in respect of the 5 year housing land supply figure, 
Members were informed that the Council was able to demonstrate a 4.77 year 
housing land supply as of July 2018.

81/19 DEFERRED APPLICATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

(a) Dereham: Rear of Greenfields Road: Reference: 3PL/2016/0952/O  

Residential development of 48 dwellings.

This application was heard at Planning Committee on 9/01/2017, where 
Members resolved to grant planning permission subject to proposed conditions 
and a S106 Agreement to secure the following:

 Provision of on-site affordable housing at 20%.
 Contributions to Library services of 75.00 per dwelling.
 Contributions to local Primary Schools on a pro rata basis of 

3,039 per dwelling.
 Public Open Space Contribution.

It had taken this period to agree the wording of the S106 Agreement which had 
now been signed by all relevant parties. Given the significant period that had 
passed since the previous Committee resolution, the Council had undertaken a 
public re-consultation with all neighbours and statutory consultees, which 
expired on 18th July 2019.  The comments received had been included in the 
Officer’s report.  

Consideration was given to the application presented by Rebecca Collins, 
Head of Major Projects.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance and any new material planning 
considerations since the earlier resolution to grant planning permission.

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Ward Representative: Councillor Philip Morton 

Applicant: Robin Green

Dereham Town Council: Tony Needham 

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report;

2. further conditions with regards to drainage as set out on page 36 
of the agenda pack; and



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

3. a S106 Agreement to secure:

 provision of on-site affordable housing at 20%;
 contributions to Library services of 75.00 per dwelling;
 contributions to local Primary Schools on a pro rata basis 

of 3,039 per dwelling; and
 Public Open Space Contribution.

(b) Dereham:  Land East of Yaxham Road, South of Dumpling Green: Reference: 
3PL/2010/1361/F 

This application had been deferred until September to allow additional time for 
the Transport Assessment to be publically available (an additional meeting may 
need to be held).

(c) Watton: Rear of 121A, Brandon Road: Reference: 3PL/2017/1087/F  

Erection of 9 dwellings and ancillary works.

This application had been deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 8 
April 2019 as further information was required with regards to outstanding 
ecology and flood risk information. 

Consideration was given to the report presented by Rebecca Collins, Head of 
Major Projects.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: David Futter

Watton Neighbourhood Plan Drainage Working Group: Liz Whitcher 
(Chairman)

DECISION: Members voted 7 x 1 for approval as recommended; subject 
to the conditions as listed in the report; and further conditions in relation 
to:

 Ecology and surface water drainage as set out on pages 77 
and 78 of the agenda pack; and

 the bridleway not being surfaced with tarmac.

(d) Yaxham: The Old Post Office, Norwich Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0312/F  

New information had been received from the Parish Council that required 
further consultation with the ecologist.  The application was deferred.

82/19 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

RESOLVED that the applications be determined as follows:



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

(a) Banham: Land to the south of Kenninghall Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0091/D  

This application had been deferred due to a revised layout being submitted that 
required further consideration.

(b) Beeston: Land at Syers Lane: Reference: 3PL/2019/0424/VAR  

Variation of condition no. 6 on 3PL/2017/0702/O to allow the retention of the 
hedge line.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Mark Simmonds, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

No representations were made in respect of the application.

DECISION: Members voted unanimously to approve the variation as 
recommended; subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report; and
2. a further amendment to condition no. 1 as highlighted on page 106 

of the agenda pack.

(c) Billingford: Old Bells Farm, Elmham Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1254/O  

Two detached dwellings on site of old barns.

Proposed construction of two new bungalows.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Mark Simmonds, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

A representation was made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Jerry Stone

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report; and

2. a S106 Agreement to secure the self-build.

(d) Carbrooke: Land to the rear of The Crown House, Meadow Lane: Reference: 
3PL/2019/0596/F  

Proposed construction of two new bungalows.

Councillor Gilbert declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application 
due to him being a friend of the applicant.



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

Consideration was given to the report presented by Mark Simmonds, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Matthew Cutting

Supporter: Linda Woolley

Objectors: Graham Redfern and Julia Fowler

DECISION: Members voted 6 x 1 for approval as recommended + 1 
abstention; subject to the conditions as listed in the report.

(e) Griston: 1 Watton Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1361/O  

Outline planning application for residential development of up to 3 dwellings 
(with all matters reserved except for access).

Consideration was given to the report presented by Tom Donnelly, 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

No representations were made in respect of the application. 

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report; 

2. delegated authority being given to the Executive Director of Place 
to resolve the outstanding ecology issue;

3. an additional landscaping condition; and

4. any conditions recommended by Norfolk County Council natural 
Environment Team.

(f) Lynford: Lynford Gardens, Lynford Road: Reference: 3PL/2019/0576/F  

Erection of a dwelling.

Councillor Crane declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application 
due to her being a friend of the applicant.

Consideration was given to the outline application presented by Tom Donnelly, 
Development Manager Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

Photographs were circulated by the applicant.

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Ward Representative: Councillor Robert Kybird (in support)

Applicant: Melanie Tilley

Applicant’s Agent: Henry Isotta-Day

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval + 1 abstention; 
subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report; and 

2. no adverse comments being received from the County
Ecologist on the additional bat surveys (to be provided).

(g) Mileham: Litcham Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1564/O  

Construction of 6 new dwellings including two affordable units.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Mark Simmonds, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

It was noted that further representations had been received since the 
publication of the agenda.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the outline 
application in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Richard Smith

Objectors: Jeffrey Pearce and Alison Lupton

DECISION: Members voted 7 x 1 for approval as recommended subject 
to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report (including the amendment to 
condition 9) with an informative added to the decision notice as 
highlighted on page 164 of the agenda pack; 

2. ecology conditions and informative added to the decision notice 
as set out in the report on pages 165 to 166 of the agenda pack; 
and

3. a S106 Agreement to secure the affordable units.



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

(h) Narborough:  Land to the west of Chalk Lane: Reference: 3PL/2015/1180/O  

Erection of 40 dwellings.

This application was considered at the Planning Committee meeting held on 4 
June 2018, where Members resolved to grant planning permission subject to 
proposed conditions and a S106 Agreement to secure the following:

 46, 576 Early years education (outline so on formula basis);
 116,440 pounds for Primary education (outline so on formula basis);
  1 no fire hydrant at 815 pounds;
  3,000 pounds to NCC for libraries;
  9,500 pounds to NCC for Green Infrastructure Network; and
  22.5% affordable housing.

It has taken this period to agree the wording of the S106 Agreement which has 
now been signed by all relevant parties.

Given the significant period that had passed since the previous Committee 
resolution, Officers had referred this back to the Planning Committee to ratify 
the decision. There had been no material planning considerations since the 
earlier resolution to grant planning permission.

Consideration was given to the outline application presented by Rebecca 
Collins, Head of Major Projects.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance and any new material planning 
considerations since the earlier resolution to grant planning permission. 

No representations were made in respect of the application.

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report; and

2. a S106 Agreement with contributions as set out in the report.

(i) North Lopham: Land at Meadow Lane: Reference: 3PL/2018/1118/F  

Erection of 7 dwellings and associated access and landscaping.

Consideration was given to the application presented by Mark Simmonds, 
Principal Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Sophie Pain-Turley

Architect: Guy Marsden



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

Supporter: Eileen Birchall

Objectors: Robert Tuck and Judith Farren-Bradley

DECISION: Members voted unanimously to approve the application as 
recommended; subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report including the amended 
condition no. 11 as set out on page 199 of the agenda pack; and

2. a S106 Agreement to secure a financial contribution of £10,000 
towards affordable housing.  It was recommended that the S106 
Agreement had a 'claw back' mechanism for reviewing final sales 
figures for the development.

(j) North Lopham: Church Farm, Church Road: Reference: 3PL/2019/0608/VAR  

Variation of conditions 2 & 8 on 3PL/2017/0948/O (demolition of existing 
agricultural buildings and erection of 15 new dwellings) – to allow for the 
demolition to enable contamination reports to be carried out.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Fiona Hunter, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

No representations were made in respect of the application.

DECISION: Members voted unanimously to approve the variation as 
recommended subject to the conditions as listed in the report and an 
additional condition as set out in the report on page 210 of the agenda 
pack.

(k) Quidenham: Land at Station Road: Reference: 3PL/2017/1608/D  

Residential development of 24 dwellings.

Consideration was given to the outline application presented by Rebecca 
Collins, Head of Major Projects.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

A representation was made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: David Futter

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended; 
subject to the conditions as listed in the report including the further 
highway conditions as set out on page 222 of the agenda pack.

(l) Rocklands: Land South of The Street, Rockland All Saints: Reference: 
3PL/2018/1533/O  

Erection of one dwelling and garage with parking and turning and improved 



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

highway access.

Consideration was given to the outline application presented by Tom Donnelly, 
Development Manager Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Photographs were circulated at the meeting.

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Sarah Roberts 

Rocklands Parish Council: David Howie (Chairman)

Objector: Daniel Landin

DECISION: Members voted 6 x 2 against the Officer’s recommendation of 
approval.

REASON(S): the impact the development would have on the setting of the 
adjacent Listed Building (The Rookery).

DECISION: Members voted 6 x 2 for refusal.

(m) Swaffham: Land on the East of Brandon Road: Reference: 3OB/2019/0018/OB  

Affordable housing provision.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Chris Hobson, Principal 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

No representations were made in respect of the application.

DECISION: Members voted 5 x 2 to allow the modification of the planning 
obligation as recommended.

(n) Swaffham: Great Friars Farm, Silver Drift: Reference: 3PL/2019/0152/VAR  

Variation of conditions No 2 & 3 on 3PL2013/0623/F (anaerobic digestion 
renewable energy facility) - revised layout and design of buildings/plants and 
feedstock quantum.

Consideration was given to the application presented by Chris Hobson, 
Principal Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

Applicant: Seb Edwards

Applicant’s Agent: Alan Presslee

DECISION: Members voted unanimously to approve the variations as 
recommended subject to conditions; and subject to no new material 
considerations being raised during the remainder of the consultation 
period (25 July 2019).

(o) Swaffham: Silver Drift, Reference: 3PL/2019/0154/F  

Retention of 2 x surface water lagoons and earth bunding.

Consideration was given to the application presented by Chris Hobson, 
Principal Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant: Seb Edwards

Applicant’s Agent: Alan Presslee

DECISION: Members voted unanimously to approve the application as 
recommended subject to the conditions as listed in the report.

(p) Watton:  Land at Thetford Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/0952/O  

Erection of up to 180 dwellings, the provision of open space and recreational 
facilities, with site access and associated highways and infrastructure works.

Consideration was given to the outline application presented by Fiona Hunter, 
Principal Development Manager Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

Photographs were circulated by Liz Whitcher on behalf of Watton Town 
Council.

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant: John Mackenzie (Gladman 
Developments)

Drainage Consultant: Colin Whittingham (to answer questions)

Watton Town Council: Liz Whitcher

Objector: Peter Bishop

DECISION: Members voted 7 x 1 for approval as recommended; subject 
to:



Planning Committee
22 July 2019

Action By

1. a S106 Agreement; and 

2. the conditions as listed in the report (including amendments to the 
conditions as highlighted on page 279 of the agenda pack).

(q) Whissonsett: The Paddocks, London Street: Reference: 3PL/2019/0408/F  

Erection of one bungalow.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Tom Donnelly, 
Development Management Planner.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

A representation was made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant’s Agent: Jerry Stone

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to the conditions as listed in the report.

(r) Wretham: Toft Barns, Church Road: Reference: 3PL/2019/0321/F  

Erection of dwelling and garage.

Consideration was given to the report presented by Rebecca Collins, Head of 
Major Projects.

Members considered the matter and fully explored the details of the application 
in light of prevailing policies and guidance. 

No representations were made in respect of the application.

DECISION: Members voted unanimously for approval as recommended 
subject to:

1. the conditions as listed in the report; and

2. further conditions being added with regard to ecology, the 
positioning of the garage and the visibility splay as highlighted on 
page 299 of the agenda pack. 

83/19 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
PLACE (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

Noted.

84/19 APPEALS (FOR INFORMATION) (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 1.55 pm CHAIRMAN


